

091476 JUN 2-2010

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOROUGH OF DURYEY, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES J. GUARNIERI,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH A. O'BRIEN
KAROLINE MEHALCHICK
Oliver, Price & Rhodes
P. O. Box 240
1212 South Abington
Road
Clarks Summit, PA
18411
(570) 585-1200

DANIEL R. ORTIZ*
GEORGE RUTHERGLEN
JAMES E. RYAN
University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903
dro@virginia.edu
(434) 924-3127

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MARK T. STANCIL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*Donahue & Goldberg,
LLP*
99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Constitutional Background	3
B. District Court Proceedings	5
C. Court of Appeals Proceedings	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Entrenches A Split Among The Circuits Over Whether The Petition Clause Protects Public Employees From Retaliation When They Petition On Matters Of Purely Private Concern.....	8
II. The Third Circuit’s Rule Violates This Court’s Holding In <i>McDonald v. Smith</i> That	

	Page
The Petition Clause Protects Expression No More Than Does The Free Speech Clause.....	14
III. The Third Circuit's Rule Violates The Principles Of <i>Connick v. Myers</i>	16
A. The Rationales This Court Identified In <i>Connick</i> For Protecting Public Employee Speech From Retaliation Only When It Implicates A Matter of Public Concern Apply Equally To Petitions	16
B. The Dangers Of Constitutionalizing Public Employment Law And Creating An End Run Around <i>Connick</i> Strongly Support Recognizing Only Those Retaliation Claims Involving Petitions On Matters Of Public Concern	20
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving A Recurring And Important Issue Of Constitutional Law	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Third Circuit Opinion	1a
Appendix B: District Court Summary Judgment Memorandum	16a

	Page
Appendix C: District Court Summary Judgment Order	54a
Appendix D: District Court Memorandum Denying Defendants' Motion For A New Trial And Motion For Judgment As A Matter of Law	55a
Appendix E: District Court Order Denying Defendants' Motion For A New Trial And Motion For Judgment As A Matter of Law.....	94a
Appendix F: Third Circuit Denial of Petition For Rehearing And For Rehearing En Banc	96a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Andrew v. Clark</i> , 561 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Altman v. Hurst</i> , 734 F.2d 1240 (7th Cir. 1984)	11, 21
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	19, 25
<i>Belk v. Town of Minocqua</i> , 858 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	23
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	21, 22
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Angelo v. School Bd.</i> , 497 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2007)	3

	Page
<i>Day v. South Park Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 768 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1985)	9, 11, 24
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	23
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	25
<i>Foraker v. Chaffinch</i> , 501 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	20, 22
<i>Grigley v. City of Atlanta</i> , 136 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Gunter v. Morrison</i> , 497 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Harris v. Mississippi Valley State Univ.</i> , 873 So. 2d 970 (Miss. 2004)	3, 9
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)	2, 13
<i>Hoffmann v. Mayor of Liberty</i> , 905 F.2d 229 (8th Cir. 1990)	9, 11

	Page
<i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008)	2-3, 9
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	8-9, 11, 24
<i>Martin v. City of Del City</i> , 179 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1999)	3, 7-8, 9
<i>Marrero v. Camden County Bd. Of Soc. Services</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D.N.J. 2001)	26
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDowell v. Napolitano</i> , 895 P.2d 218 (N.M. 1995)	3, 9
<i>McGovern v. City of Jersey City</i> , No. 98-5186 (JLL), 2007 WL 2893323 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2007)	26
<i>Moore v. Darlington Twp.</i> , No. 08-1012, 2010 WL 597989 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2010)	26
<i>Morgan v. Covington Twp.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1972, 2009 WL 585480 (M.D. Pa. March 6, 2009)	26
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	17

	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	17
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	21, 26
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	18
<i>Pratt v. Ottum</i> , 761 A.2d 313 (Me. 2000)	3, 9
<i>Rathjen v. Litchfield</i> , 878 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Rendish v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	17
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 30 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Bates Technical Coll.</i> , 991 P.2d 1135 (Wash. 2000)	3, 9

	Page
<i>Tang v. Department of Elderly Affairs</i> , 163 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998)	2, 9, 10
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	14
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	21
<i>White Plains Towing Corp. v. Patterson</i> , 991 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1993)	2, 9, 10, 11
 <u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U. S. Const. Amend. I, cl. 6.....	2, 3, 8
